(
(
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 31 0-500-500
Issue 3, May, 1964
AT&TCo Standard
PRIVATE LINE TELEPHONE SERVICE

(a) Connect -48-volt battery and ground to
the test set.
(b) With the lever-type key in the normal
position, adjust the CAL rheostat to ob­
tain zero on the per cent break meter scale.
(c) Connect the spade-type tip of the 1W3A
cord to binding post P. Connect the 347A
plug to the fast pulse generator TST jack.
(d) Operate the lever-type key to the PCB
position and observe the per cent break
meter reading. The reading should be between
49 and 51 per cent. To meet this requirement,
strap resistors R and S as described on the
drawing.
3.40 Pulse speed is adjusted as follows:
(a) Adjust the CAL rheostat per Paragraph
3.39 (b).
)
(J
(b) Operate the SCALE key to the 20 position.
(c) Operate the lever-type key to the PPS
position and observe the 0-20 pulses per
second scale. The reading should be between
4.8 and 5.2 pulses per second. Strap resistors
L, M, and N as described on the drawing, to
obtain the proper reading.
(d) Recheck Paragraph 3.39 if changes are
made in Paragraph 3.40 (c).
E. Fast Pulse Receiver Tests ISD-1G116-01, Figs. 6
and 111
3.41 This test uses SD-1G120-01, Figs. 1, 2,
and 5 test circuit, which is part of the
initial installation at SAC and Headquarters.
The Figs. 2 and 5, test jacks, are mounted in
bays containing fast pulse receivers. Test appa­
ratus required is:
1- SD-25707-01 Timing Test Set
3- 3P15A Patch Cords
3.42 This test must be made during a nonalert
period, after obtaining customer permis­
sion. Adjust the MIL SEC switch on the test
set to the 0-5000 position and the REC switch
to the fifth clockwise position. Make the follow­
ing patches with 3P15A patch cords:
(a) 48V BAT jack to 48V jack on test set.
(b) FP MEAS jack to TST 1 jack on test set.
(c) FP TST jack to FP TST jack on the
fast pulse receiver to be tested.
3.43 Make the tests as follows:
(a) Operate the test set BAT key to the ON
position. After approximately 15 seconds,
adjust the ADJ-0 control to obtain a zero
meter reading.
(h) Operate TST key to CAL and adjust the
CAL control to obtain full-scale deflection
on the meter. Recheck the calibration preced­
ing each test.
(c) Operate the TST key to the OPR position.
This will start the fast pulse generator.
The meter pointer will advance until the fast
pulse receiver operates. This should occur be­
tween 800 and 900 milliseconds. This will in­
dicate that the receiver operated on the fifth
pulse. Adjust the AC (Fig. 6) or V (Fig. 11)
control as required, to obtain this reading.
ISS 3, SECTION 310-500-500
(d) If the required reading cannot be ob-
tained by adjusting the AC (Fig. 6) or
V (Fig. 11) control, try replacing the cold
cathode 313CC tube V 4 (Fig. 6) or V5
(Fig. 11).
F. Long Pulse Receiver Tests ISD-1G116-01, Fig. 6)
3.44 This test uses SD-1G120-01, Figs. 3, 4,
and 5 test circuit which is a part of the
initial installation at SAC and Headquarters.
The Figs. 4 and 5 test jacks are mounted in bays
containing long pulse receivers. Tests are made
during nonalert periods, with customer permis­
sion. Test apparatus required is:
1- SD-25707-01 Timing Test Set
3- 3P15A Patch Cords
3.45 Adjust the MIL SEC switch on the test
set to the 0-5000 position. Adjust the REC
switch to the fifth clockwise position. Make the
following patches with 3P15A patch cords.
(a) 48V BAT jack to 48V jack on test set.
(h) LP MEAS jack to TST 1 jack on test set.
(c) LP TST jack to LP TST jack on the long
pulse receiver to be tested.
3.46 Make the tests as follows:
(a) Operate the test set BAT key to the ON

(a) Connect negative 48-volt battery and
ground to the test set.
(b) With the level-type key in the normal po­
sition, adjust the CAL rheostat to obtain
a zero reading on the per cent break meter
scale.
(c) Connect the spade-type tip of the 1W3A
cord to binding post P on the test set.
Connect the 347A plug to the fast pulse gen­
erator A TST jack. The reading should be be­
tween 49 and 51 per cent. Strap resistors R6
and R7, as required, to meet the requirement.
4.26 Pulse speed is adjusted as follows:
(a) Adjust the CAL rheostat per Paragraph
4.25 (b).
(b) Operate the SCALE key to the 20 position.
(c) Operate the lever-type key to the PPS
position and observe the 0-20 pulses per
second scale. The reading should be between
4.8 and 5.2 per second. Strap resistors R2, R3,
and R4, as described on the drawing, to obtain
the required reading.
4.27 Recheck Paragraph 4.25 if a change of re­
sistor strapping is made in Paragraph 4.26.
Page 11
SECTION 31 0-500-500
E. Fast Pulse Receiver Tests (SD-1 G 117-01, Fig. 1)
4.28 The fast pulse receiver is adjusted to op­
erate on the fifth fast pulse received.
A test circuit is provided as a part of the base
equipment. Test apparatus required is:
1- Test cord equipped with a 347A Plug,
or one 165C Open Plug
4.29 Hold the nonlocking B TST key operated
and insert the open plug into the fast
pulse generator A TST jack. Observe the A relay
and determine the number of pulses required to
operate it. This can be determined by listening to
the operation of the pulsing P2 relay and count­
ing the pulses. Remove the open plug from the
TST jack, to stop the test cycle. Adjust the P
control, as required, to obtain operation of relay
A on the fifth pulse. Failure to meet this require­
ment may be due to a defective cold cathode
tube V3.
4.30 Repeat a test cycle per Paragraph 4.29,
except to remove the open plug from the
generator TST jack immediately after the Are­
lay operates. The relay should remain operated
for approximately 2 seconds. Failure to do so
may be due to a defective cold cathode tube V4.
F. Tests of Transmission of Fast and Long Pulse
Signals
4.31 The following tests must be made on an
out-of-service basis with the base 4-wire
line terminated at the serving testroom:
(a) Momentarily connect a ground to the H
relay, released contact 4. The H relay
should operate in approximately 2 seconds, to
end the transmission of a fast pulse acknowl­
edgment signal. The H relay should remain
operated for approximately 1.5 seconds.
(b) Momentarily connect a ground to the H
relay, released contact 6. The H relay
should operate in approximately 1.5 seconds,
to end the transmission of the long pulse line
signal.
(c) If the H relay fails to operate within the
approximate time intervals specified in (a)
and (b), try replacing the cold cathode tube
V5.
G. Slow Pulse Repeater Tests (SD-1G117-01, Fig. 1)
4.32 Make tube tests and replacements on the
same basis as specified for the associated
43A1 carrier telegraph terminal.
Page 12
5. ROUTINE TESTS
5.01 The tests listed in Table D are to be made
on a routine basis, in addition to those
specified in Section 310-405-500. Unless otherwise
specified, the listed references are a part of this
section.
TABLE D
PARA INTER-
TEST REFERENCES VAL
43A1 Send Level
for SD-1G116-01, Fig. 2 3.23-3.28 A